

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 50281-0-II
11/21/2017 3:53 PM
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THORMOD * SKALD,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 16-1-01295-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TINA R. ROBINSON
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN L. CROSS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Jared Berkeley Steed
1908 E Madison St
Seattle, Wa 98122-2842
Email: steedj@nwattorney.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. THE MANNER OF AND CONTEXT AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF SKALD’S THREATS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF A RTUE THREAT.....7

 B. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE REASONABLE FEAR ELEMENT OF FELONY HARASSMENT.10

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 102 S.Ct. 3409, 73 L.Ed.2d 1215 (1982).....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S.Ct. 2538, 120 L.Ed.2d 305 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 250, 872 P.2d 1123 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. C.G.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 199 Wn. App. 1012 (2017)	13
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1991)	9
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 884, 383 P.3d 474 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705, 89 S.Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.2d 664 (1969).....	8

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9A.46.020(1)(a)	11
